acquisition on April 18, 2007) with adjustments to give effect to the combined operations as if the acquisition had
occurred on January 1, 2006. The significant adjustments were as follows:

o  Increased amortization expense related to the acquired identified definite lived intangible assets of $16.0 million
and $48.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006 and $23.3 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2007.

o  Additional net interest expense of $12.7 million and $34.6 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2006 and $12.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2007, related to the
borrowings incurred upon acquisition, net of the retirement of Actaris’ previous debt.
o  Adjustment to revise the income tax provision utilizing Itron’s estimated statutory rate of 31%.

The pro forma results are intended for information purposes only and do not purport to represent what the combined
companies’ results of operations or financial position would actually have been had the transaction in fact occurred at
an earlier date or project the results for any future date or period.

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended Nine Months Ended September 30,
September 30, 2006 2007 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 411,179 $ 1,307,732 $ 1,196,815
Net income (loss) $ 4,686 $ (10,693) $ 9,868

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.16 $ (0.35) $ 0.34
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.15 $ (0.35) $ 0.33

Weighted average shares
assumed outstanding
Basic 29,639 30,122 29,430
Diluted 30,423 30,122 30,338

Note 5: Identified Intangible Assets

The gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of our intangible assets, other than goodwill, are as follows:

At September 30, 2007 At December 31, 2006
Gross
Assets

Accumulated
Amortization Net

Gross
Assets

Accumulated
Amortization Net

(in thousands)
Core-developed technology $ 394,219 $ (110,733) $ 283,486 $ 162,930 $ (77,783) $ 85,147
Customer contracts and
relationships 307,240 (18,753) 288,487 16,888 (7,931) 8,957
Trademarks and tradenames 149,748 (21,770) 127,978 26,210 (12,022) 14,188
Other 31,527 (27,517) 4,010 25,840 (21,450) 4,390
Total identified intangible
assets $ 882,734 $ (178,773) $ 703,961 $ 231,868 $ (119,186) $ 112,682

A summary of the identifiable intangible asset account activity is as follows:

Edgar Filing: ITRON INC /WA/ - Form 10-Q

26

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2007 2006

(in thousands)
Beginning balance, intangible assets, gross $ 231,868 $ 211,328
Intangible assets acquired (adjusted) 622,022 9,458
Effect of change in exchange rates 28,844 404
Ending balance, intangible assets, gross $ 882,734 $ 221,190

12

Edgar Filing: ITRON INC /WA/ - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

The increase in identified intangible assets in 2007 was primarily the result of the Actaris acquisition on April 18,